Date: 06/03/2025
Ref.: Th/11/2025

To: Boursa Kuwait Co.

Dear Sirs,

Subject:
Meeting for the financial vear ended on
Dec 31, 2024

Analyst/Investors Conference

With reference to the above subject, and as
per requirements stipulated in article No.
(7-8) “Listed company obligations” of
Boursa Kuwait rule book, we would like to
inform you that Salhia Real Estate company
has conducted the Analyst/Investors
conference for the year ended on December
31, 2024, via a live webcast at 01:45 p.m.
On Thursday, 06/03/2025 (Kuwait local
time), and there was no new material

information  discussed  during  the
conference.
Attached is the presentation of the

Analyst/Investors conference the year 2024,

Best regards,

Abdulaziz G. Alnafisi
Chief Executive Officer

*Copy to the Capital Markets Authority.

V7/4

dndliall

2025/03/06 :f )i
202511 5,020
e siaal) Cugsl) duay gs 45,5 falud)

catyg dyh dyas

AT it .:l.i:.i\) :\__uhg:s walaglas cl.uél :&9_.'49.;“
31 o8 Agriiall Anllall ASeall 0 pafionall fipuliaall
(2024 anuss

oo Bls AL Blag ool gyumpall N BLAYL
aclg QS e A jadll 385200 Ll (8-7) salall
el Andliall 3555 Cirde 28 (aysSll Ay
31 8 Aagunall Lllall &l oy paionalif alinall e
¢ tlaall Gl Jladt Silag Gaybs 2 2024 jracns
p9e (Cussll cudgyy) hheh [:45 deludl ala & ol
oo zleal)l &y aly 2025/03/06 Gélsall aradll
caisall (Dla Baan dujaga e gles &yl

Ol o B (yay el Ao o K1 (3 )
2024 Al oo Gapaiandlf plladll

el fgs:.ﬂ ua.“i &A

il st

Sl (31 gl At f5oleal) Adiii®

(#A70) TYAAATAL [ gls - (+470) TYAA e e Lanhe o CH AT A0 Blanall YYRAT (oo @ilad) Hlalt samas poll g dian b B jliall Basdlialt 8, 8
wwwsahiacom YITe- @ gHladll Javodl il s o4, Yo, 0 08+ JUT




%s

du g sall Cilaglaall 05 rladyl 7l gald

Disclosure of Material Information Form

Date: Name of the listed Company

06 Mar 2025 | Salhia Real Estate Co. {K.P.5.C)

Material Information

We would like to inform you that Salhia
Real Estate Company has conducted the
Analyst/Investors Conference for the year
2024 via a live webcast at 01:45 p.m. on
Thursday 06/03/2025 (Kuwait local time),
and there was no new material information
discussed during the conference.

Attached is the presentation of the
Analyst/Investors Conference for the year
ended on Dec 31, 2024.

Significant Effect of the material information
on the financial position of the company
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No Significant Effect
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The issuer of this disclosure bears full responsibility for the
soundness, accuracy, and completeness of the information
contained therein. The isswer acknowledges that it has
assumed Care of a Prudent Person to avoid any misleading,
false, or incomplete information. The Capital Markets
Authority and Boursa Kuwait Securities Exchange shall
have no liability whatscever for the contents of this
disclosure. This disclaimer applies to any damages incurred
by any Person as a result of the publication of this
disclosure, permitting its dissemination through their
electronic syslems or websites, or its use in any other manner.
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2024
Results Presentation

Period Ended 315t December 2024

SALHIA



Disclaimer /Disclosure / Forward Statement

The information set out in this presentation and provided in the discussion subseqguent thereto does not constitute an offer, an agreement,
or a solicitation of an offer to buy or sell securities. It is solely for use at an investor presentation and is provided as information only. This
presentation has been prepared by, and is the sole responsibility of Salhia Real Estate.

The information herein may be amended and supplemented and may not as such be relied upon for the purpose of entering any
transaction. This presentation may not be reproduced, distributed or transmitted without the Company’s prior written consent. All
projections, valuations and statistical analyses are provided to assist the recipient in the evaluation of the matters described herein. They
mMay be based on subjective assessments and assumptions and may use one among alternative methodologies that produce different
results and therefore should not be relied upon as an accurate prediction of future performance.

Salhia Real Estate Co. is under no obligation to update the information contained herein. No person shall have any right of action against
the Company or any other person in relation to the accuracy or completeness of the information contained in this presentation. No person is
authorized to give any information or to make any representation not contained in and not consistent with this presentation, and if given or
mMade, such information or representation must not be relied upon as having been authorized by or on behalf of the company. Certain
statements in this presentation may constitute forward-looking statements.

These statements reflect the Company's expectations and are subject to risks and uncertainties that may cause actual results to differ
mMaterially and may adversely affect the outcome and financial effects of the plans described herein. You are cautioned not to rely on such
forward-looking statements. The company does not assume any obligation to update its view of such risks and uncertainties or to publicly
announce the result of any revisions to the forward-looking statements made herein



l|. Performance Highlights

5 Local Investments

CONTE NT 20 Foreign Investments

2024

27 Financial Performance

34 Appendix




(%)

Group Perfomance

Performance

@ @ @ Highlights

Revenue EBITDA Net Profit 2024

Business Highlights

 Decrease in Net Profit due to depreciation & Finance cost Increase
« Continued commitment to strategy execution.

« Efficiency in under development project execution.

e Commitment towards Salhia's Shareholders.

SALHIA



LOCAL
INVESTMENT'S
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LOCAL INVESTMENT

SALHIA

Salhia Complex
Sahab Tower
Salhia Plaza

JW Marriot Hotel
Salhia Extension

ARRAYA

Arraya Commercial Centre
Arraya Plaza

Arraya Tower

Marriot Courtyard Hotel
Convention Hall

ASSIMA

« Assima Complex

o Assima Tower

« Marriot Executive Apartments
(MEA)

Salhia International

Entertainment Center (SIEC) \3

SALHIA




General Knowledge

© 00

Built Up  Gross Leasable 2024 Office 2024 Store
Area Area Occupancy Occupancy

Salhia Complex
« The first integrated retail and leisure complex in the GCC region.
« 26,857 square meters of space for commercial offices.

 Three floors of retail, and five floors of offices located above the stores

Sahab Tower

« Connected to the Salhia Commercial Complex by a
s A L H I A suspended walkway on the mezzanine floor.

« 92% occupancy rate from both foreign and national

businesses.
Built Up Area SOM — 11148 & Gross Leasable Area — 10,750

3
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SALHIA PLAZA

Key Renovation Features

Designed to support special events and collaborative

initiatives

« Support for a vibrant and dynamic community
experience

* |ncreased footfall benefiting tenant businesses

 Upgraded pedestrian pathways for better accessibility

and flow




General Knowledge

©S 000

Built Up Area Number of Expected Number of
Rooms Opening Restaurants

JW Marriot

« JW Marriott is in the center of Kuwait City's business
and financial district.

 Connected to Salhia Complex & near well-known retail
centers.

J W « Targeted Opening 2025
« Operated by Marriot International

MARRIOT

3
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approach, and enhanced public space.

2025
* Design Highlights: Ground floor extension,
new reception area, adaptive reuse

Opening

()



General Knowledge

Built Up Gross Leasable 2024 Tower 2024 Mall
Area Area Occupancy  Occupancy

Arraya Centre
* Situated in the heart of Kuwait City
« Featuring a range of shops, upscale eateries and casual hangouts.
« Six-floors car park accommodating 1,400 cars, connected by

suspended bridges overlooking the Arraya Plaza.

\ ( Arraya Tower
A R R A A « 57 floors designated for office workspaces.

« Area of 12655 square meters, soars approximately
300 meters in height.

« 24-hour facility and maintenance support.

Built Up Area SOM — 64,523 & Gross Leasable Area —

36,106 SQM Q

SALHIA




General Knowledge

29,008
SQM

Built Up Area Number of Numberof  Number of
Rooms Floors Restaurants

Marriot Courtyard
« Adjacent to Arraya Centre and is in the center of the city.
« 6 fully furnished banquet halls, a business center, and a cutting-
edge swimming pool and fitness center.

« Operated by Marriot International

Convention Hall
« 2,750 SQM ballroom adjacent to the hotel catering to

MARRIOT

weddings, events and exhibitions.

C o U R I YA R D « Competitive occupancy maintained as of Dec-2024

24-hour facility and maintenance support.

@ SALHIA



General Knowledge

180,500

SQM

Built Up Gross Leasable 2024 Anchor
Area Area Occupancy Units

Assima Mall

« 20,000 SQM across four basements, a ground floor,
and six floors of shops, restaurants, entertainment
venues, etc.

« Strong Demand for space from known brands.

A s s I M A . Largest Mall in Kuwait City
MALL

3
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General Knowledge

© 00

Built Up Gross Leasable 2024 Number of
Area Area Occupancy Floors

Assima Tower
« Occupancy rate stands at 20% as of 2024
* Project Completion January 2024.
« Connected to Assima Mall, featuring a multi-story
parking facility designed for the convenience of

ASSIMA both visitors and tenants.
TOWER

3
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General Knowledge

000

Built Up Area Number of Number of Number of
Rooms Floors Restaurants

Marriot Executive Apartments

 Operated by Marriot International

o First Marriot Executive Apartments in Kuwait

* Available for short and long stay residency.

« Fully equipped fitness center, dining amenities
and rentable conference spaces.

3
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General Knowledge

Built Up Numlber of 2024

N Attractions Revenue

Salhia International Entertainment Center

« Exclusive National Geographic licensee.

« Kuwait's first National Geographic entertainment
center.

e For children aged 4 to 14.

* |Incorporating cutting-edge VR and 4D technology to

provide an ultimate experience.

3
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SALHIA
EXTENSION
PROPERTY

Acquired Land in Q1 - 2024

A neighboring land to Salhia Commercial
Complex divided into 4 plots.

9,284
SQM

Plot Land Number of
Area Purchased Plot's s,

b

SALHIA




SALHIA
EXTENSION PROPERTY

Board Authorization for Land Sale

The Board has granted approval for the sale of PLOT 3 spanning 1,437m?2, authorizing the
transaction to proceed as approved.

Plot 3 Plot 4 Sale Gain from
L and Size L and Value Price KD Sale %
*Amount reflected in Dec — 2024 financials s

SALHIA



FOREIGN
INVESTMENT'S

SALHIA



FOREIGN INVESTMENT

BEORMA QUARTER,
BIRMINGHAM

(Salhia International Birmingham Limited)

 Phase 1- Adagio Hotel & Prince's Trust

e Phase 2 - Commercial & Residential

~

>

SALHIA

LOLWORTH DEVELOPMENT
LIMITED (LDL)

* Fully owned subsidiary — Land Option

SALHIA



General Knowledge

8,268
M2

Plot Area Phase 2 —  Phase 2 Expected Number of
Built Up Area Completion Apartments

Beorma Quarter Project

—— S ———— -~ — T — - Y —

« Alarge-scale revitalization initiative incorporating a mix of
office spaces, hotels, and residential apartments.

« Located in the center of Birmingham and adjacent to a
93,000 m2 shopping center.

 Phase 2 Expected completion mid 2026.

Highest residential tower in Birmingham.

100% Owned Subsidiary.

QUARTER

3
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BEORMA QUARTER - PROJECT PHASES
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| PHASE1 | PHASE 2 | PHASE3
@ - 170,000 sq ft Grade A office | — 60,000 sq ft Grade A offices
Q.!E‘“ O ggggio — 125 apartments — 69 apartments at a range of price points
Prince’s Trust — A diverse range of — Live / work units to Well Lane
associated retail offerings | — A diverse range of associated retail offerings
SALHIA




PROGRESS SNAPSHOT'S

- 2024
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General Knowledge

L and Area L ocation Established

Lolworth Developments Ltd

* Lolworth Development— An estimated land area of
over 1 million square meters (land option), northwest
of Cambridge City Center.

« A prime strategic location for developing a leading

L o L W O R T H Zicrzjlziogy center to facilitate business and logistic
DEVELOPMENT

3
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EST. PROJECTS TIMELINE UNDER
DEVELOPMENT

JAN - 2024 2025 Q3 - 2026

N

3
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31st December 2024



Net Profit KD
20.00 40%
KD 16.01M
0
15.00 KD12.62 M 30%
10.00 20%
5.00 10%
0.00 0%
2023 2024

Profitability Indicators

Net Profit Margin % EBITDA KD

0
39 % 40.00 KD 35.92 M

28%  30.00 KP295M

20.00
10.00

2023 2024 2024

E
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Profitability Indicators
(Continued)

Return on Assets % Return on Equity %

350% @ 0% 10.00%

3.00%
2.50%
2.00%
1.50%
1.00%
0.50%
0.00%

2023

2.44 %

2024

8.00%

6.00%

4.00%

2.00%

0.00%

8.91 %

2023

6.91 %

2024

E
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Performance Ratios - The Group

Revenue KD Operating Expense KD Gross Profit Margin %
77 % 78 %
0 osoy KD44TOM 12 (510.02 M 80 ° °
4o 1PA40S 10 KD9.33M '
8
30
6
20
A
10 5
0 0
2023 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024

SALHIA



Performance Ratios - Real Estate

Revenue KD Operating Expense KD Gross Profit Margin %
40 KD 38.60 M , KD6.89M KD6.87M . o
KD 36 M 20
6 80.72 % 82%
30 80
5
4 60
20
3 40
2
10
1 20
0 0 0
2023 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024

Reclassification of Marriot Executive Apartment's Revenue & Operating Expense from real estate

to hospitality. a

@ *Note 21 in the Financial Statements SALHIA
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Performance Ratios - Hospitality

Revenue KD Operating Expense KD Gross Profit Margin %
50 % 49%
KD 6.10 M KD315M 50
KD 4.85 M KD 2.44 M 40
30
20
10
0
2023 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024

Reclassification of Marriot Executive Apartment’'s Revenue & Operating Expense from real estate

to hospitality. E

*Note 21 Iin the Financial Statements
SALHIA



Debt Structure

Debt to Equity % Debt to Asset %
2.0 70 65 %
61%
1.5
1.0
0.5
0.0

2024 2023 2024

@ SALHIA
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Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position

2024 2023
Notes KD KD
ASSETS
Bank balances and cash 6 7,835,016 6.192 906
Inventories 138.421 202_205
Accounts recervable and other assets 7 0,087,781 24 933 379
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive mncome g 6,340,505 6.868.210
Interest in joint venture < 304,419 9 B02 678
Investment properties 10 307,342,025 360,996,365
Property and equipment 11 06,641,759 49.126.804
TOTAL ASSETS 517.780.916 458,122 547

SALHIA



Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (Cont’'d)

2024

Notes KD
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities
Due to banks and financial institutions 6 0,462,382
Accounts payable and other liabilities 12 36,958,960
Commercial financing 13 10,002,800
Islamic financing 14 278,680,090
Total liabilities 335,104,232
Equity
Share capital 15 59,354,144
Share premium 35,055,163
Treasury shares 16 (7.565,144)
Treasury shares reserve 6,133,441
statutory reserve 17 30,280,511
Voluntary reserve 17 20,489,290
Retained earnings 53,001,374
Fair value reserve (567,986)
Foreign currency translation reserve (13,624,312)
Equity attributable to equity holders of the Parent Company 182,616,481
Non-controlling interests 60,203
Total equity 182,676,684
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 517,780,916

2023

14,303,492
40,236.266
18,203,880
205,500,804

278,244,442

56,527,756
35,055,163
(8,086,553)
5,848.303
30,280,511
20,489,290
51,470,346
(40.371)
(11,834,107)

179,710,338
167,767

179,878,105

458,122,547

SALHIA



Consolidated Statement of Income

Operating revenue
Operating costs

Gross profit

Share of joint venture’s results, net of tax

Administrative expenses

Depreciation and amortisation

Sales and marketing expenses

Dividend income

Foreign exchange gain (loss)

Other income

Eecovery of insurance claims

Eeversal of (charge for) impairment loss on investment properties
and property and equipment

(Gain on sale of an investment property

Finance costs

PROFIT BEFORE CONTRIBUTION TO KUWAIT FOUNDATION
FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF SCIENCES ("KFAS™),

NATIONAL LABOUR SUPPORT TAX ("NL5T™), ZAKAT AND
DIRECTORS® FEES

KFAS
NLST
Zakat
Diarectors’ fees

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the Parent Company
Non-controlling interests

BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIEUTAELE
TO THE EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE PARENT COMPANY

Notes

27

10,11

10,11
10

18

2024
KD

44,692,368
(10,019,072)

34,673,296

1,612,578
(4,574,811)
(8,199.495)

(541,545)
169,790
331,106

3,502,416

123,954
624,849

(14,272,375)

13,449,763
(133.427)
(333,568)
(133.427)
(120,000)

12,729,341

12,622,295
107,046

12,729,341

21.98 Fils

2023
KD

40.587.638
(9.330,768)

31,256,870

2.665.038
(4.552.064)
(6.184.137)
(450,443)
57.286
(20.827)
280.117
750,000

(1.025.416)
538.606
(6.359.644)

16.955.386
(168.909)
(422,272)
(168.909)
(120,000)

16,075,296

16,010,750
64,506

16,075,296

27.84 fils

~
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